



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

<b>MAURICIO HERNANDEZ-</b>	)	
<b>MARTINEZ,</b>	)	
	)	No. 179, 2022
Defendant-Below/Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
<b>STATE OF DELAWARE</b>	)	On appeal from the
	)	Superior Court of the
Plaintiff-Below/Appellee.	)	State of Delaware

**STATE'S CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF**

Julie (Jo) M. Donoghue (# 3724)  
Deputy Attorney General  
Delaware Department of Justice  
820 N. French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8500

Date: July 11, 2023

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Citations.....	iii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Statement of Facts.....	8
Argument.....	12
<b>I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED HERNANDEZ-MARTINEZ’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>A. The Procedural Defects in This Case Do Not Show That     Hernandez-Martinez Misunderstood His Legal Rights.....</b>	<b>13</b>
(1) The Superior Court’s Failure to State on the Record the Correct Sentencing Range is Not a Fatal Error. ....	15
(2) The Mistake on The TIS Form Does Not Show Hernandez-Martinez Did Not Voluntarily Enter Into the Plea or That He Failed To Understand He Could Not Own a Firearm If He Pled Guilty. ....	18
(3) Hernandez-Martinez Waived Any Challenges to the Indictment by Pleading Guilty. ....	20
<b>B. The Superior Court Properly Found Hernandez-Martinez     Pled Intelligently, Knowingly, and Voluntarily. ....</b>	<b>21</b>
(1) Trial Counsel’s Mismarking of a Box on the TIS Form Does Not Show He Failed to Advise Hernandez- Martinez About the Loss of His Right to Own a Firearm.....	24

C. Hernandez-Martinez Does Not Have a Basis to Assert Legal Innocence. ....	26
D. Trial Counsel Was Not Constitutionally Ineffective .....	29
E. The State Would Be Prejudiced, and the Court Would Be Unduly Inconvenienced, if Hernandez-Martinez Were Permitted to Withdraw His Guilty Plea. ....	33
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT RELIED ON FACTS PROVIDED BY THE STATE IN WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS AND TESTIMONY FROM TRIAL COUNSEL AT THE HEARING.....	35
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT IMPERMISSIBLY COMMENT ON HERNANDEZ-MARTINEZ’S EXERCISE OF HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT, NOR DID IT DRAW AN ADVERSE INFERENCE FROM HIS DECISION NOT TO TESTIFY.....	38
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ASKED HERNANDEZ-MARTINEZ QUESTIONS DURING THE HEARING. ....	43
Conclusion .....	50

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 509 A.2d 87 (Del. 1986).....	17
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021).....	37
<i>Baker v. Long</i> , 981 A.2d 1152 (Del. 2009).....	35, 38, 43
<i>Barnett v. State</i> , 2007 WL 1314664 (Del. May 7, 2007).....	24
<i>Blackwell v. State</i> , 736 A.2d 971 (Del. 1999).....	12, 35, 38, 43
<i>Boyer v. State</i> , 436 A.2d 1118 (Del. 1981).....	39
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 250 A.2d 503 (Del. 1969).....	25, 34, 35, 38, 43
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 76 A.3d 780 (Del. 2013).....	40
<i>Chavous v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 282 (Del. 2008) .....	12, 35, 38, 43
<i>City of Akron v. Thomas</i> , 2003 WL 22093217 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 10, 2003) .....	42
<i>Corsini v. State</i> , 238 Ga. App. 383, 519 S.E.2d 39 (1999).....	42
<i>Green v. State</i> , 238 A.3d 160 (Del. 2020) .....	33
<i>In re Hurley</i> , 257 A.3d 1012 (Del. 2021) .....	35, 38, 43
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 2021 WL 1259520 (Del. Apr. 5, 2021).....	19
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 2022 WL 1134744 (Del. Apr. 18, 2022).....	16
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014).....	37
<i>Lagola v. Thomas</i> , 867 A.2d 891 (Del. 2005) .....	44, 49
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 2007 WL 1329002 (Del. May 8, 2007).....	44, 47

<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	35, 38, 43
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 626 A.2d 1350 (Del. 1993) .....	40
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	42
<i>Mayes v. State</i> , 604 A.2d 839 (Del. 1992).....	36
<i>McNeill v. State</i> , 2002 WL 31477132 (Del. Nov. 4, 2002) .....	16
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 2000 WL 313484, at *2 (Del. Feb. 16, 2000) .....	39
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 2022 WL 790507 (Del. Mar. 16, 2022) .....	24, 33
<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach, Del.</i> , 285 A.3d 125 (Del. 2022) .....	37
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 684 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1996).....	16, 34, 35, 38, 43
<i>Price v. Blood Bank of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 790 A.2d 1203 (Del. 2002).....	49
<i>Ramos v. United States</i> , 413 F.2d 743 (1st Cir. 1969).....	44
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 258 A.3d 807 (Del. 2021) .....	33
<i>Revel v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 23 (Del. 2008) .....	40
<i>Reynolds v. Div. of Fam. Svcs.</i> , 2002 WL 31895281 (Del. Dec. 27, 2002) ....	44, 46
<i>Richards v. State</i> , 865 A.2d 1274 (Del. 2004).....	39, 41, 42
<i>Rios v. Rocha</i> , 299 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	27, 28
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 596 A.2d 1345 (Del. 1991).....	39
<i>Roten v. State</i> , 2005 WL 2254202 (Del. Sept. 15, 2005) .....	34
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 1999 WL 507303 (Del. June 2, 1999) .....	29
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 1993 WL 61707 (Del. Feb. 25, 1993).....	34

<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 2003 WL 214963 (Del. Jan. 31, 2003) .....	22, 29
<i>Scarborough v. State</i> , 938 A.2d 644 (Del. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shorts v. State</i> , 2018 WL 2437229 (Del. May 30, 2018) .....	17
<i>Smack v. State</i> , 2017 WL 4548146, at *2 (Del. Oct. 11, 2017).....	36
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 2004 WL 120530 (Del. Jan. 15, 2004) .....	21
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 2014 WL 1017277 (Del. Mar. 13, 2014) .....	17
<i>Somerville v. State</i> , 703 A.2d 629 (Del. 1997) .....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>State v. Arnold</i> , 62 N.E.3d 153 (Ohio 2016).....	45
<i>State v. Barksdale</i> , 2015 WL 5676895 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 14, 2015) .....	34
<i>State v. Cabrera</i> , 891 A.2d 1066 (Del. 1999).....	12, 25
<i>State v. Hernandez-Martinez</i> , 2023 WL 3221888 (Del. Super. Ct. May 3, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Insley</i> , 141 A.2d 619 (Del. 1958).....	12, 22
<i>State v. Rollins</i> , 922 A.2d 379 (Del. 2007) .....	28
<i>State v. Rooks</i> , 401 A.2d 943 (Del. 1979).....	28
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 1992 WL 91142 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 1992) .....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	28, 33
<i>Sykes v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 261 (Del. 2008) .....	39
<i>Tyre v. State</i> , 412 A.2d 326 (Del. 1980) .....	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 336 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2003).....	34

*United States v. Ramos*, 291 F. Supp. 71, 73 (D.R.I. 1968) .....44

*United States v. Robinson*, 485 U.S. 25, 33 (1988) .....39

*Webster v. State*, 1993 WL 227340 (Del. June 7, 1993) .....17

*Wells v. State*, 396 A.2d 161 (Del. 1978) .....12

*Younger v. State*, 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990).....42

**STATUTES AND RULES**

21 *Del. C.* § 1448 ..... 14

21 *Del. C.* § 4202 .....14, 19

21 *Del. C.* § 4176A.....20

21 *Del. C.* § 4177 .....14, 20

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 11 .....12

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 32(d) .....12, 15, 34

D.R.E. 614.....44

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....39

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....39
